ended 31 December 2015. The pro forma income statement has been prepared as if the acquisition of Nutraceutix and the
rights issue had occurred on 1 January 2015, while the pro forma balance sheet has been prepared as if the acquisition
and rights issue had occurred on 31 December 2015. The information presented does not therefore reflect the earnings or
the financial position that the companies would have had if they had carried out their operations as a unit during the speci-
fied period, nor does the information provide any indication of the new Group’s future earnings or financial position. No
benefits resulting from synergies or the costs of any integration activities are included in the pro forma financial information.
Pro forma financial information is only intended to inform and illustrate facts. The Pro forma financial information is

intended to illustrate a hypothetical situation and does not serve as a description of Probi’s actual financial position or earn-
ings.

Pro forma income statement for the 2015 financial year

Pro forma adjustments

SEK, thousand
Full-year

2015, Probi1

Full-year
2015,

Nutraceutix2

U.S. GAAP
conversion

to IFRS3

Acquisition
and financing,
Nutraceutix4,5

Full-year
2015,

Pro forma

Net sales 215,711 290,082 505,793

Other revenue 4,973 315 5,288
Total operating revenue 220,684 290,397 0 0 511,081

Raw materials -63,120 -107,163 -170,283

Employee benefit expenses -41,251 -62,526 -103,777

Other external costs -47,069 -51,116 -98,185

Depreciation and impairment of non-current assets -6,070 -17,784 -23,854

Other operating expenses -106 -85,868 85,868 -106
Operating profit 63,068 -34,060 85,868 0 114,876

Financial income 3,248 0 3,248

Financial expenses -3,226 -3,540 -2,332 -9,098
Profit/loss before tax 63,090 -37,600 85,868 -2,332 109,206

Tax for the period -14,051 0 -18,347 -53 -32,451
Profit/loss for the year 49,039 -37,600 67,521 -2,385 76,575

1 �Based on Probi’s audited annual report for the 2015 financial year.
2 �Based on TNTGamble’s audited annual report for the 2015 financial year, prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Converted using the aver-
age exchange rate in 2015 of SEK/USD 8,4350.

3 �Adjustment of the additional purchase price of TSEK 85,868, in line with Probi’s accounting principles. TNTGamble’s earnings under IFRS were
charged with US federal corporation tax of 38 percent, entailing a tax expense of TSEK 18,347.

4 �TNTGamble’s current interest expense of TSEK 3,540 is eliminated, since corresponding loans are not included in the asset purchase agree-
ment. Tax expense is calculated as 38 percent of the interest rate, corresponding to TSEK 1,345.

5 �Adjustment of interest expense for raising loans of TSEK 226,925 to 2.21 percent interest, corresponding to TSEK 5,872, including the
allocation of arrangement fees. Tax income is calculated as 22 percent of interest expense, including the allocation of arrangement fees, cor-
responding to TSEK 1,292.

All pro forma adjustments are expected to have a lasting effect.

SUMMARY

8 Invitation to subscribe for shares in Probi AB (publ)

B.8 Selected key pro
forma financial
information,
continued

Pro forma balance sheet at 31 December 2015

Pro forma adjustments

SEK, thousand
31 Dec 2015,

Probi1
31 Dec 2015,
Nutraceutix2

Acquisition
and financing,

Nutraceutix3 Rights issue4
31 Dec 2015,

Pro forma

Intangible fixed assets 43,582 53,958 704,961 802,501

Tangible fixed assets 4,581 36,243 40,825

Long-term receivables 0 1,569 -1,000 569
Fixed assets 48,163 91,770 703,961 0 843,894

Inventories 4,468 54,408 0 0 58,877

Current receivables 32,228 45,507 0 0 77,735

Cash and cash equivalents 143,024 5,149 -80,616 0 67,558
Current assets 179,721 105,064 -80,616 0 204,169

Assets 227,884 196,834 623,345 0 1,048,063

Equity 187,239 20,514 -37,514 593,810 764,049

Deferred tax liabilities 122 0 0 0 122

Other provisions 0 1,511 0 0 1,511

Other long-term liabilities 0 126,062 166,272 -65,409 226,925
Long-term liabilities5 122 127,572 166,272 -65,409 228,558

Current liabilities 40,523 48,748 494,586 -528,401 55,456
Current liabilities5 40,523 48,748 494,586 -528,401 55,456

Liabilities 40,645 176,320 660,858 -593,810 284,014

Equity and liabilities 227,884 196,834 623,345 0 1,048,063

1 Based on Probi’s audited annual report for the 2015 financial year.
2 �Based on TNTGamble’s audited annual report for the 2015 financial year, prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Translation to the prevail-
ing rate on 31 December 2015, SEK/USD 8.3524.

3 �The purchase price for the acquisition of Nutraceutix was TSEK 877,001, according to the assumption presented below. Consolidated surplus
value amounts preliminarily to TSEK 720,278, which has not yet been allocated. Acquisition-related expenses reduced equity and cash and
cash equivalents by an amount of TSEK 17,000. According to the agreement, the acquisition of Nutraceutix only includes certain assets and
liabilities. Adjustments have therefore been made to reflect this as below.

Preliminary acquisition cost estimate, SEK, thousand

Nutraceutix’s net assets on the acquisition date Real value
Assets/liabilities

not acquired
Assets/liabilities

acquired

Intangible fixed assets  53,958 -15,317  38,641

Tangible fixed assets  36,243  36,243

Long-term receivables  1,569 -1,000  569

Inventories  54,408  54,408

Current receivables  45,507  45,507

Cash and cash equivalents  5,149 -5,149  -

Other provisions -1,511 -1,511

Other long-term liabilities -126,062 126,062  -

Current liabilities -48,748  31,613 -17,135
Total  20,514  136,209  156,723

Unallocated consolidated surplus values  720,278

Total  877,001

Purchase price 877,001

The acquisition was financed on the transfer date through new long-term loans and revolving facilities totaling TSEK 292,334, a bridge facil-
ity of TSEK 526,201 and existing funds of TSEK 58,467. Amounts were translated at the prevailing rate on 31 December 2015, SEK/USD
8.3524.

4 �A rights issue of TSEK 591,610, less calculated issue expenses of TSEK 10,000 and estimated tax income of 22 percent (TSEK 2,200),
according to the assumptions presented. The proceeds from the rights issue will be used to repay the bridge facility of TSEK 526,201, and

[…]

MSEK 5263). As part of the financing of the acquisition, the Board de-
cided on 28 September 2016, under the authorization of the extraordi-
nary general meeting on 29 June 2016, to increase the Company’s share
capital by issuing preference shares to Probi’s shareholders.
Proceeds from the rights issue will be used to repay the bridge facility
and part of the credit facility. Assuming the rights issue is fully subscribed,
the net proceeds from the issue will amount to approximately MSEK 592.

1 Converted at exchange rate on 31 December 2015, SEK/USD 8.3524, as if the acquisition had occurred on 31 December 2015.
2 Converted at exchange rate on 31 December 2015, SEK/USD 8.3524, as if the acquisition had occurred on 31 December 2015.
3 Converted at exchange rate on 31 December 2015, SEK/USD 8.3524, as if the acquisition had occurred on 31 December 2015.

Pro forma financial information

58 Invitation to subscribe for shares in Probi AB (publ)

Pro forma income statement for the 2015 financial year

Pro forma adjustments

SEK, thousand
Full-year

2015, Probi 1

Full-year
2015,

Nutraceutix2

U.S. GAAP
conversion

to IFRS3

Acquisition
and financing,
Nutraceutix 4,5

Full-year
2015,

Pro forma

Net sales 215,711 290,082 505,793

Other revenue 4,973 315 5,288
Total operating revenue 220,684 290,397 0 0 511,081

Raw materials -63,120 -107,163 -170,283

Employee benefit expenses -41,251 -62,526 -103,777

Other external costs -47,069 -51,116 -98,185

Depreciation and impairment of non-current assets -6,070 -17,784 -23,854

Other operating expenses -106 -85,868 85,868 -106
Operating profit 63,068 -34,060 85,868 0 114,876

Financial income 3,248 0 3,248

Financial expenses -3,226 -3,540 -2,332 -9,098
Profit/loss before tax 63,090 -37,600 85,868 -2,332 109,026

Tax for the period -14,051 0 -18,347 -53 -32,451
Profit/loss for the year 49,039 -37,600 67,521 -2,385 76,575

1 Based on Probi’s audited annual report for the 2015 financial year.
2 �Based on TNTGamble’s audited annual report for the 2015 financial year, prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Converted using the average exchange rate in 2015 of SEK/USD 8,4350.
3 �Adjustment of the additional purchase price of TSEK 85,868, in line with Probi’s accounting principles. TNTGamble’s earnings under IFRS were charged with US federal corporation tax of
38 percent, entailing a tax expense of TSEK 18,347

4 �TNTGamble’s current interest expense of TSEK 3,540 is eliminated, since corresponding loans are not included in the asset purchase agreement. Tax expense is calculated as 38 percent of
the interest rate, corresponding to TSEK 1,345.

5 �Adjustment of interest expense for raising loans of TSEK 226,925 to 2.21 percent interest, corresponding to TSEK 5,872, including the allocation of arrangement fees. Tax income is calcu-
lated as 22 percent of interest expense, including the allocation of arrangement fees, corresponding to TSEK 1,292.

All pro forma adjustments are expected to have a lasting effect.

Pro forma balance sheet at 31 December 2015

Pro forma adjustments

31 Dec 2015,
Probi1

31 Dec 2015,
Nutraceutix2

Acquisition
and financing,

Nutraceutix3 Rights issue4
31 Dec 2015,

Pro forma

Intangible fixed assets 43,582 53,958 704,961 802,501

Tangible fixed assets 4,581 36,243 40,825

Long-term receivables 0 1,569 -1,000 569
Fixed assets 48,163 91,770 703,961 0 843,894

Inventories 4,468 54,408 0 0 58,877

Current receivables 32,228 45,507 0 0 77,735

Cash and cash equivalents 143,024 5,149 -80,616 0 67,558
Current assets 179,721 105,064 -80,616 0 204,169

Assets 227,884 196,834 623,345 0 1,048,063

Equity 187,239 20,514 -37,514 593,810 764,049

Deferred tax liabilities 122 0 0 0 122

Other provisions 0 1,511 0 0 1,511

Other long-term liabilities 0 126,062 166,272 -65,409 226,925
Long-term liabilities5 122 127,572 166,272 -65,409 228,558

Current liabilities 40,523 48,748 494,586 -528,401 55,456
Current liabilities5 40,523 48,748 494,586 -528,401 55,456

Liabilities 40,645 176,320 660,858 -593,810 284,014

Equity and liabilities 227,884 196,834 623,345 0 1,048,063

1 Based on Probi’s audited annual report for the 2015 financial year.
2 �Based on TNTGamble’s audited annual report for the 2015 financial year, prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Converted at the prevailing rate on 31 December 2015, SEK/USD 8.3524.
3 �The purchase price for the acquisition of Nutraceutix was TSEK 877,001, according to the assumption presented below. Consolidated surplus value amounts preliminarily to TSEK 720,278,
which has not yet been allocated. Acquisition-related expenses reduced equity and cash and cash equivalents by an amount of TSEK 17,000. According to the agreement, the acquisition of
Nutraceutix only includes certain assets and liabilities. Adjustments have therefore been made to reflect this as below.

Pro forma financial information

59Invitation to subscribe for shares in Probi AB (publ)

Preliminary acquisition cost estimate, SEK, thousand

Nutraceutix’s net assets on the acquisition date Real value
Assets/liabilities

not acquired
Assets/liabilities

acquired

Intangible fixed assets  53,958 -15,317  38,641

Tangible fixed assets  36,243  36,243

Long-term receivables  1,569 -1,000  569

Inventories  54,408  54,408

Current receivables  45,507  45,507

Cash and cash equivalents  5,149 -5,149  -

Other provisions -1,511 -1,511

Other long-term liabilities -126,062 126,062  -

Current liabilities -48,748  31,613 -17,135
Total  20,514  136,209  156,723

Unallocated consolidated surplus values  720,278

Total  877,001

Purchase price 877,001

The acquisition was financed on the transfer date through new long-term loans and revolving facilities totalling TSEK 292,334, a bridge facility of TSEK 526,201 and existing funds of
TSEK 58,467. Amounts were translated at the prevailing rate on 31 December 2015, SEK/USD 8.3524.

4 �A rights issue of TSEK 591,610, less calculated issue expenses of TSEK 10,000 and estimated tax income of 22 percent (TSEK 2,200), according to the assumptions presented. The pro-
ceeds from the rights issue will be used to repay the bridge facility of TSEK 526,201, and TSEK 65,409 of the revolving facilities.